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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr R Robson

Scheme
:
NFU Policy 305814 

Respondents
:
NFU Mutual (NFU)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Robson is aggrieved that he has not been paid the benefits quoted by NFU on 2 July 2002 and should not have to suffer the loss incurred by the  FILLIN "Insert summary of complaint" \* MERGEFORMAT application of a terminal bonus.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mr Robson reached his retirement date on 29 August 2002 and was provided with details of his options by way of letter dated 23 May 2002 in which he was provided with a contact number at Head Office that he was advised to call for further assistance regarding his options.

4. He was then provided with a quotation of benefits calculated on 2 July 2002 with an assumed retirement date of 29 June 2002.  The quotation was guaranteed until 29 August 2002.  He was quoted a maximum lump sum of £24,232.68 and a reduced pension of £8077.56 per annum.

5. Mr Robson says that in the middle of August 2002 he visited his local adviser who in turn contacted the local NFU representative (the representative).  Mr Robson says that it was confirmed to the representative that he wished to take benefits from 29 August 2002 on the basis of the quotation dated 2 July 2002 and that he should be sent any forms necessary to put this into motion.  

6. He says that his adviser then tried without success to speak with the representative by telephone on 15,20,21,23 and 27 August without any of those calls being returned.  It was not until 13 September 2002 that the representative contacted Mr Robson and he was told to send his forms to Head Office.  

7. In its formal response NFU contend their letter of 23 May 2002 advising Mr Robson of his options also provided a freephone telephone number at Head Office that he should call if he required further assistance.  NFU says that this freephone number is provided with the objective of avoiding the difficulties experienced in Mr Robson’s case, by helping to establish a point of contact with operatives at Head Office who have access to all of the necessary paperwork.  

8. NFU says that nowhere in the information supplied with the quotation is it suggested that a client contacts a local representative.  NFU suggest that the problems encountered by Mr Robson were more the result of him failing to follow the guidelines put there for his benefit.

9. NFU says that contact was not made with Head Office until Mr Robson provided a signed election form dated 17 September 2002, which they received on 23 September 2002.  NFU say that the guarantee period had by then expired and that there had been a revision to the terminal bonus with effect from 1 September 2002 which required Mr Robson’s benefits to be recalculated.

10. On 30 October 2002 NFU confirmed revised benefits of maximum lump sum of £23,065.92 and a reduced pension of £7688.64 per annum to Mr Robson at which point he commenced his complaint with them.

11. When Mr Robson complained to NFU they accepted that the representative had been contacted by Mr Robson’s adviser prior to the expiry of the guarantee period.  However, they say that the duration of each telephone call does not support Mr Robson’s claim that the representative was fully advised of the situation and would not have allowed the completed election forms to be returned prior to 29 August 2002 and his complaint was not upheld.  Their log of these calls is as follows:

Date
Duration

20 August 2002
1min 56 seconds

20 August 2002
1 min 42 seconds

20 August 2002
23 seconds

20 August 2002
28 seconds

21 August 2002
2 mins 49 seconds

30 August 2002
51 seconds

30 August 2002
28 seconds

30 August 2002
1 min 23 seconds

CONCLUSIONS
12. NFU accept that Mr Robson’s adviser telephoned the representative prior to 29 August 2002, ie within the guarantee period of the original quotation.  Even if I accept the claim that the length of each conversation meant that the necessary information was not imparted the fact is that the representative should have referred Mr Robson to Head Office on the first occasion, 20 August 2002.  Had he done so I see no reason why Mr Robson could have returned his completed election form to Head Office within the guarantee period and prior to the application of the revised terminal bonus.  This failure by the representative constitutes maladministration and is responsible for the loss Mr Robson has suffered and I make a suitable direction below.  I have some sympathy with NFU’s claim that the problem might not have occurred had Mr Robson’s adviser used the freephone number supplied with the quotation.  Taking that into account I have not made any direction for any compensatory payment to be made to Mr Robson.

DIRECTIONS
13. Within 28 days NFU should arrange for Mr Robson’s benefits to be corrected to the level quoted on 2 July 2002 with an amount added to represent interest for late payment, the interest being calculated at the rate quoted at the time by the reference banks.  
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

8 July 2004
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